# **SESSION LAWS**

# of the

# STATE OF MINNESOTA

# ENACTED BY THE EIGHTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE AT THE REGULAR SESSION IN 2002, FROM JANUARY 29 TO MAY 20

### CHAPTER 219—S.F.No. 2655

An act relating to rulemaking; extending the authority of the board of physical therapy to adopt rules on licensee ethics.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

### Section 1. EXTENSION OF RULEMAKING AUTHORITY.

Notwithstanding the lapse of the time limit to adopt rules under Minnesota Statutes, section 14.125, the board of physical therapy's authority to adopt rules under Minnesota Statutes, section 148.66, clause (7), is extended for 18 months following the effective date of this section.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor February 25, 2002

Signed by the governor February 27, 2002, 2:27 p.m.

## CHAPTER 220-H.F.No. 351

An act relating to the financing of state government; changing appropriations to reflect forecast changes; reducing appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2002 and 2003; canceling balances and appropriations and transferring balances to the general fund in order to avert a deficit; eliminating certain adjustments for inflation in future fiscal years; providing for

3 v underline deletions by strikeev